

i>¿ SECTION XI

LISTED ON:

10.03.2014

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Court No.: 12
Item No.: 51

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 12923 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6

(Application for Substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 1)

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

VICHITRAVEER SINGH (D) & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.02.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

â€œIn view of the letter circulated by the learned counsel for the State of U.P., the case is adjourned for two weeks.â€

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has filed an Application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 1 alongwith the Death Certificate in original. In paragraph No. 5 of the said application it is stated that the proposed Lrs. Nos. 1 to 3 are already on record as Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 who are already represented through Ms. Rachna Gupta, Advocate and only proposed Lrs. No. 1 is to be taken on record as Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 1. Vakalatnama and Memo of Appearance on behalf of the proposed Lrs. No. 1 has not been filed but for the purpose of serving upon the legal heirs copy of the Chamber Summon has on 24.02.2014 been filed which has yet not been taken out as the matter is on board. In view of the letter dated 20.01.2014 at Annexure A/1 only Mr. Hemant Kumar Singh has to be substituted and the same is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

The matter alongwith Interlocutory Application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 08th day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Advocate
Mrs. Rachna Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

GA