

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 12923 OF 2012

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for Condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

VICHITRAVEER SINGH (D)THR. LRS. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.04.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay, the special leave petition as also on the petitioners' prayer for interim relief, returnable in the third week of July, 2012.

In the meanwhile, operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed.”

There were 4 Respondents at the filing stage.

Accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the respondents. Ms. Rachna Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama and memo of appearance on behalf of R. Nos. 1 to 4 but Counter Affidavit has not been filed so far.

The I.A. No. 6 (Application for Substitution to bring on record the Lrs of (d) R. No. 1) was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.03.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Heard.

Application for substitution and bringing legal representatives of respondent no. 1 on record is allowed.

Mr. Vivek Kumar Singh, Mr. Brijesh Kumar Singh, Mr. Prashant Kumar Singh and Mr. Hemant Kumar Singh be substituted as party respondents.

Notice be issued on legal representatives of deceased respondent no. 1.

I.A. No. 6 is disposed of.”

It is submitted that R. Nos. 2 to 5 are Lrs of (d) R. No. 1 and brought on record vide Hon'ble Court's order dated 24.03.2014. Cause Title has been amended and included in Paper Books.

Service of show cause notice is complete but no one has entered appearance on behalf of R. No. 5.

The matter alongwith Interlocutory Application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 09th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate

Mrs. Rachna Gupta, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR