

SECTION XI  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 17.08.2015  
Court No.: 7  
Item No.: 54

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) No. 12923 OF 2012**

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 6**

(Application for Substitution on behalf of Respondent No. 3)

AND

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7**

(Application for condonation of delay and setting aside abatement)

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

VICHITRAVEER SINGH (D)& ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.07.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Perused the letter circulated by the counsel for the petitioners.

Call after four weeks.”

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 11<sup>th</sup> August 2015 filed an Application for substitution to bring on record the proposed Lrs. of deceased Respondent No. 3 alongwith application for condonation of delay and setting aside abatement and the same are registered as I. A No. 6 and 7. The counsel has prayed for setting aside abatement in the application for condonation of delay itself.

The matter above mentioned alongwith applications are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 14<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Mr. Abhish Kumar, Advocate

Mrs. Rachna Gupta, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

vk